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QUESTION NO. 03.08.05-33: 

In its response to Question 3.8.5-17, MHI presents a formula used for calculating the shear 
(or sliding) resistance, Fs, along with a range of assumed variables used to calculate Fs. 

The staff notices that MHI’s explanation of how the shear (sliding) resistance, Fs, is 
calculated based on an assumed coefficient of friction between the bottom of the foundation 
basemats and the supporting soil. The resulting value using an angle of internal friction of 35 
degrees is 0.7 for the coefficient of friction. However, the bottom of the foundation basemat is 
not in contact with the soil. It contacts with the fill concrete (see MHI’s response to Question 
3.8.4-1 of RAI 342-2000); therefore, the friction coefficient should be that of concrete to 
concrete. The applicant is requested to make this correction and provide the technical basis 
for the friction coefficient used. If the friction coefficient is different than 0.7, the factor of 
safety listed in the Table included in the MHI’s response to Question 3.8.5-18 of this RAI 
should be updated. 

References: 

MHI response to RAI 340-2004, dated 7/3/2009, MHI Ref: UAP-HF-09363, ML091900557 

MHI response to RAI 342-2000, dated 7/3/2009, MHI Ref: UAP-HF-09360, ML091900558 
 

ANSWER: 

This answer revises and replaces the previous MHI answer that was transmitted by letter 
UAP-HF-10032 (ML100430770). 

Please refer to the updated response to RAI 340-2004, Question 3.8.5-17, for a brief 
discussion of the nonlinear sliding analysis method used to demonstrate acceptable sliding 
stability for the reactor building (R/B) complex and the turbine building (T/B).  An analysis of 
the sliding interfaces, both between fill concrete and subgrade and between the fill concrete 
and structural concrete, is presented in Section 4.4 of Technical Report MUAP-12002, Rev. 
1.  The same section discusses in detail the friction coefficient at these interfaces and the 
technical basis for the value considered in the nonlinear sliding analysis. 



3.8.5-2 

Impact on DCD 

There is no impact on the DCD. 

Impact on R-COLA 

There is no impact on the R-COLA. 

Impact on S-COLA 

There is no impact on the S-COLA. 

Impact on PRA 

There is no impact on the PRA. 

Impact on Technical/Topical Report 

There is no impact on the Technical/Topical Report. 
 

This completes MHI’s response to the NRC’s question. 


